

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Mark BAGINSKI,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	Case No. 15-1225-RC
Loretta LYNCH, in her capacity as ATTORNEY)	
GENERAL of the United States, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS

Defendants Loretta Lynch, Attorney General of the United States, and Thomas E. Brandon, Acting Director of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, hereby move to dismiss this action pursuant to Federal Rule 12(b)(6) for the reasons stated in the attached memorandum.

Dated: November 24, 2015

Respectfully Submitted,

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

JOHN R. TYLER
Assistant Director, Federal Programs
Branch

/s/Amy E. Powell
AMY E. POWELL
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil
Division
Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Ave., N.W., Room
5377
Washington, D.C. 20530
Tel.: (202) 514-9836
Fax.: (202) 616-8470
Email: amy.powell@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY BACKGROUND	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Title 18, Section 922(g)(1) Prohibits Plaintiff from Possession of a Firearm Because His Conviction is Punishable by Imprisonment for More Than Two Years.....	6
II. The Second Amendment Does Not Require that Criminals Convicted of Serious Crimes Be Permitted to Own Firearms	8
A. Plaintiff’s Criminal Record Categorically Excludes Him from the Protection of the Second Amendment	8
B. Section 922(g)(1), as Applied to Plaintiff, Satisfies Any Level of Constitutional Means-Ends Scrutiny	11
1. If the Second Amendment Applies At All, the Court Should Apply No More Than Intermediate Scrutiny	11
2. Congress Advanced a Substantial Governmental Interest by Concluding that Individuals with a Criminal Record Like Plaintiff’s Conviction for Driving While Impaired Should Not Be Permitted to Own Firearms	12
3. Plaintiff is Not Entitled to an Exemption from this Facially Reasonable Law	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Angelex Ltd. v. United States</i> , No. CV 15-0056 (RC), 2015 WL 5011421 (D.D.C. Aug. 24, 2015)	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976)	12
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	16
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Burrell v. United States</i> , 384 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	12
<i>Com. v. Savage</i> , 430 Mass. 341 (1999)	6
<i>Commerce Ins. Co. v. Ultimate Livery Serv., Inc.</i> , 452 Mass. 639, 897 N.E.2d 50 (2008).....	16
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Inst., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983)	13
* <i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<u>passim</u>

Drake v. Filko,
724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013) 15

Duke Energy Field Servs. Assets, L.L.C. v. FERC,
150 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 6

Heller v. Dist. of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 8, 12

Heller v. Dist. of Columbia,
801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 8

Kaemmerling v. Lappin,
553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 15

Kowal v. MCI Communications Corp.,
16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 6

Lewis v. United States,
445 U.S. 55 (1980) 13

McDonald v. Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010) 14

Mich. Dept. of State Police v. Sitz,
496 U.S. 444 (1990) 15

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of America, Inc. v. Reno,
216 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 4

Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv. in U.S.,
758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 6

Scarborough v. United States,
431 U.S. 563 (1977) 12

Schall v. Martin,
467 U.S. 253 (1984) 13

**Schrader v. Holder*,
704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013), *cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct. 512 (2013) passim

Small v. United States,
544 U.S. 385 (2005) 13

Suarez v. Holder,
 No. 1:14-CV-968, 2015 WL 685889 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 18, 2015)..... 7

United States v. Chapman,
 666 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2012) 17

United States v. Chovan,
 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) 11

United States v. Coleman,
 158 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 1998) 7

United States v. Daugherty,
 264 F.3d 513 (5th Cir. 2001) 12, 15

United States v. Essig,
 10 F.3d 968 (3d Cir. 1993) 7

United States v. Everist,
 368 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2004) 13

United States v. Garrett,
 903 F.2d 1105 (7th Cir. 1990) 13

United States v. Leuschen,
 395 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2005) 7

United States v. Logan,
 552 U.S. 23 (2007) 7

United States v. Miller,
 604 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (W.D. Tenn. 2009) 18

United States v. Moore,
 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012) 9

United States v. Philip Morris Inc.,
 116 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 5

United States v. Pruess,
 703 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2012) 15

United States v. Salerno,
 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 13

United States v. Schmidt,
571 F.3d 743 (8th Cir. 2009) 12

United States v. Schoolcraft,
879 F.2d 64 (3d Cir.1989) 7

United States v. Scroggins,
599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2010) 17

**United States v. Skoien*,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) 10, 15

United States v. Staten,
666 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2011) 9

United States v. Tooley,
717 F. Supp. 2d 580 (S.D. W. Va. 2010)..... 17

United States v. Torres-Rosario,
658 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 14

**United States v. Vongxay*,
594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010) 9, 10, 13, 14

United States v. Weatherford,
471 F.2d 47 (7th Cir. 1972) 13

United States v. Williams,
616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010) 11

United States v. Yancey,
621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010) 9

Van Der Hule v. Holder,
759 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2014) 11

Virginia v. Harris,
558 U.S. 978 (2009) 16

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989) 12

Warren v. Dist. of Columbia,
353 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 6

Wasylow v. Glock,
 975 F. Supp. 370 (D. Mass. 1996)..... 14

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §§ 901..... 2
 18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)(B) passim
 18 U.S.C. § 922(g) passim
 Pub. L. No. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536 4
 Pub. L. No. 87-342, 75 Stat. 757 (1961)..... 2, 13
 Pub. L. No. 90-351, § 901(a)(2)..... 3

STATE STATUTES

15 Maine Rev. Stat. Ann. § 393..... 10
 D.C. Stat. Ann. § 22-4503(a)(1)..... 10
 Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-131 10
 Iowa Code Ann. §§ 724.25 10
 Mass. Gen. Law c. 90 § 24(1)(a)(1)..... 6
 Mass. Gen. Law 140 § 131 10
 Mass. Gen. L. c. 274, § 1 4

RULES AND REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 25.6(c)(1)(iv) 4
 28 C.F.R. § 25.7 4

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Rule 12(b)(6)..... 5

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL.

114 Cong. Rec. 13219 (May 14, 1968) 3
 S. Rep. No. 88-1340, at 1 (1964) 2, 3
 S. Rep. No. 89-1866, at 53 (1966) 3
 S. Rep. No. 90-1097, at 28 (1968) 3
